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Carson City Planning Division 
108 E. Proctor Street 

Carson City, Nevada 89701 
(775) 887-2180 
www.carson.org   

www.carson.org/planning  
 

 
February 10, 2016 
    
Mr. Chris Baker 
Manhard Consulting 
3476 Executive Pointe Way 
Carson City, NV 89706 
  
SUBJECT: CSM-16-005 – Conceptual Subdivision Map Review  
    Little Lane 
    154 Single-family attached residential lots 
 
REVIEW DATE:  February 1, 2016 
   
SITE INFORMATION: 
 
APN:  004-021-13 
 
Project Size: 10.31 acres   
 
Master Plan Designation:  High Density Residential (HDR) 
 
Zoning:    Multi-Family Apartments (MFA) 
 
The following is a summary of the comments provided from City staff at the Conceptual Review 
meeting held on February 1, 2016, regarding the proposed Little Lane Subdivision.  
 
PLANNING DIVISION – Contact Susan Dorr Pansky, Planning Manager 
 
1.  An application for a Tentative Subdivision Map must be submitted in accordance with the 

Carson City Municipal Code, Section 17.05, Tentative Maps, in order to subdivide the 
property as proposed on the Conceptual Map. As presented, the proposed development 
does not require any Special Use Permits or Variances. 
 

The Tentative Subdivision Map application must include or address the following items: 
 
2.  Although single family attached residential units are proposed, because the project is 

located in the Multi-Family Apartment zoning district, it is required that the application 
demonstrate how the proposed project meets Carson City Development Standards, 
Division 1.17 – Multi-Family Apartment Development Standards as follows: 

 
The following standards are intended to establish minimum standards for residential 
development within the Multi-Family Apartment (MFA) zoning district. 

 
1. Maximum permitted density: 

 
a. For one-bedroom or studio units, one unit per 1,200 square feet of area. 
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b. For two or more bedroom units, one unit per 1,500 square feet of area. 
 

2. Maximum building height: 45 feet. 
 

3. Setbacks: 
 

a. Front yard: 10 feet, plus an additional 10 feet for each story above two 
stories; minimum driveway approach from property line to garage doors is 
20 feet. 

 
b. Side yard: 10 feet for external project boundaries; minimum 10 feet 

between residential structures for internal setbacks.  Where a side yard is 
adjacent to a single-family zoning district, an additional 10 feet is required 
for each story above one story. 

 
c. Street side yard: 10 feet, plus an additional 5 feet for each story above 

two stories; minimum driveway approach from property line to garage 
doors is 20 feet. 

 
d. Rear yard: 20 feet.  Where a rear yard is adjacent to a single-family 

zoning district, an additional 10 feet is required for each story above one 
story. 

 
4. Required parking: Two spaces per dwelling unit; and in compliance with the 

Development Standards Division 2, Parking and Loading. 
 

5. Open Space: 
 

a. A minimum of 150 square feet per dwelling unit of common open space 
must be provided.  For projects of 10 or more units, areas of common 
open space may only include contiguous landscaped areas with no 
dimension less than 15 feet, and a minimum of 100 square feet per unit of 
the common open space area must be designed for recreation, which 
may include but not be limited to picnic areas, sports courts, a softscape 
surface covered with turf, sand or similar materials acceptable for use by 
young children, including play equipment and trees, with no dimension 
less than 25 feet. 

 
b. A minimum of 100 square feet of additional open space must be provided 

for each unit either as private open space or common open space. 
 

c. Front and street side yard setback areas may not be included toward 
meeting the open space requirements. 

 
6. Landscaping.  Landscaping shall comply with the Development Standards 

Division 3, Landscaping.  
 
5.  Please provide the proposed building elevation drawings including proposed heights of 

buildings.  
 
6.  Please ensure that the required two parking spaces for each attached residential unit is 

clearly shown on the Tentative Map and show driveways for each unit as well. 
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7.  Please make sure that sidewalks are clearly identified on the Tentative Map. On the 
Conceptual Map several departments mistook the setback area for sidewalks on the 
street side.  

 
8.  Please show proposed cluster mail box locations. It is recommended to meet with the 

post office before submittal of the Tentative Map to establish appropriate locations for 
mailboxes.  

 
8.  Please provide details of any perimeter fencing.  
 
9.  Please provide a conceptual level landscaping plan as a part of the Tentative 

Subdivision Map application.  
 
10.  It is recommended to meet with the School District address a bus stop location to serve 

the development or identify the nearest school bus stop that would serve the 
development.  

 
ENGINEERING DIVISION – Contact Stephen Pottéy, Project Manager 
 
This Division has completed a review of the above referenced project.  
 
Based on our review, the following comments are offered: 

 
1. Any engineering work done on this project must be wet stamped and signed by an 

engineer licensed in Nevada.  This will include site, grading, utility and erosion control 
plans as well as standard details.   

 
2. All construction work must be to Carson City Development Standards (CCDS) and meet 

the requirements of the Carson City Standard Details. 
 

3. Fresh water must be used for dust control.   Contact our Public Works Dept. at 887-
2355. 

 
4. New electrical service must be underground.  

 
5. A full Conceptual Drainage Study must be submitted to address drainage issues with the 

Tentative Subdivision map.  See Carson City Development Standards (CCDS) section 
14 for more information. 

 
6. A sealed traffic study must be submitted with the Tentative Map.  Please see section 12 

of CCDS. 
 

7. A sealed sewer, water and fire flow study must be submitted with the Tentative Map.  
Please see section 15 of CCDS. 

 
8. This project will need a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Permit from Nevada Division 

of Environmental Protection. 
 

9. This project will need a Surface Area Disturbance Permit from Nevada Division of 
Environmental Protection. 

 
10. A sealed Geotechnical Report for the whole site should be submitted with the Tentative 

Map. 
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11. Street lighting requirements of Section 12 of CCDS must be met. 
 

12. A dust palliative will need to be applied to areas that will be left disturbed for an 
extended period of time. 

 
13. A 10’ wide multi-purpose pedestrian path must be shown entering the development from 

Country Village Drive on the Tentative Map. 
 

14. The Little Lane street profile to the west, with curb, gutter, and bike lane, must be 
extended to the east property line. 

 
15. All other new streets must have sidewalks shown along one side of the street in the 

tentative map, with the exception of Parkland Ave, which must have sidewalks on both 
sides. 

 
16. Due to the length of the driveways, parking will not be allowed in the driveways.  Proper 

signage will be required, and must be shown in building permit submittals. 
 

17. Street cross section must match Carson City detail C-5.1.9.1 for Special Roadway 
Sections for Urban Streets with the exception that sidewalk will only be required on one 
side. 

 
18. The subdivision entrance width and radii must be decreased.  The wide entrance with 

large radii curb returns encourages higher speeds, and is thus not bike or pedestrian 
friendly.  

 
19. FEMA flood zone maps for Carson City are in the process of being updated.  This 

update may affect the subject parcel. 
 
These comments are based on a very general site plan and do not indicate a complete review.  
All pertinent requirements of Nevada State Law, Carson City Code, and Carson City 
Development Standards will still apply whether mentioned in this letter or not. 
 
BUILDING DIVISION – Contact Shawn Keating, Chief Building Official 
 
1. The 2009 IECC will change by state statue during the upcoming year.  All applications 

received after June 2016 have to be designed to the 2012 International Energy 
Conservation Code.   
 

2. Permit values will be based upon $112.65 living and $43.33 for Utility.  This is the ICC 
current data table from the Building Journal as of February 2015.  The data table 
changes every February.    

 
3. Our Department can record a Master; the first application will be submitted clearly 

identifying the master and options.  All truss and engineering for those options have to 
be submitted.   The second submittal will be the application with site plan detailing 
options selected.  The site plan would have to show house location with selected 
options, drainage, utilities, easement, and access, finish grade and finish floor 
height.  The second submit application will be 80 percent of the permit fee.  

 
4. All projects and improvements must be performed in accordance with Nevada State 

Revised Statutes (NRS) 623 & 624 and Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 15.05.020.  
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5. Improvements, Repairs, Replacement, and Alterations must comply with 2012 
International Residential Code for Town Home Construction, Adopted International 
Energy Conservation Code, and 2012 Northern Nevada Amendments. 

 
FIRE DEPARTMENT – Contact Dave Ruben, Fire Marshal  
 
1. The project must comply with the 2012 IFC and Northern Nevada Fire Code 

amendments. 
 

2. Due to street width, no on street parking will be allowed.  There must be either red curb 
or fire lane signs posted. 

 
3. Hydrants and road improvements must be in place prior to bringing combustible 

materials on building sites.  Phasing of the hydrants and roads will be allowed but they 
must be in place as required by the IFC for each building project. 

 
4. Hydrants must be installed at locations per Appendix C of the 2012 IFC. 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT – Contact Vern Krahn, Park Planner 
 
1. This project will be subject to the collection of Residential Construction Tax, per CCMC 

Chapter 15.60 - Residential Construction Tax and NRS 278.4983/Assembly Bill 25, 
effective May, 2015. 
 

2. The Unified Pathways Master Plan identifies an off-street, paved, and shared path along 
the north side of Little Lane.  Our department, as part of the City's conditions for the 
project, will require the path's installation during the project's first phase. 
 

3. The Parks and Recreation Master Plan identifies on page A-16 that in Neighborhood #13 
(where the project is located) there is a need for a neighborhood park.  It is our 
department's understanding that the City will require the establishment of the road 
alignment for Parkland Avenue as a condition of approval for the project.  This will 
separate a 2.5 to 3.0 acre parcel from the larger tract of property to the east.  This small 
parcel is an ideal location and the right size for a small neighborhood park and our 
department would like to discuss the acquisition and/or donation of this property with the 
current land owners.   The City is looking for only a willing seller and if acquiring the land 
is even a remote possibility, our department would like to discuss with the developer and 
current property owner that during the project's parcel map process a separate parcel be 
created for this 2.5 to 3.0 acre piece of land.     
 

4. On pages 6-7 and 6-8 of the Parks and Recreation Master Plan, the +/-30 acres of 
property on the north side of Little Lane was one site that was considered in Carson City 
for a future community park.  This particular site did not evaluate well as a community 
park location due to its the proximity of Mills Park and the potential duplication of service 
areas.  Our department believes a neighborhood park would be a better land use within 
this residential area.    
 

5. The City will not be responsible for the maintenance of any drainage/open space areas 
and the common landscape areas within the development.   

 
HEALTH DEPARTMENT – Contact Dustin Boothe, Division Manager 
 
No comments received. 
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Carson City Planning Division
108 E. Proctor Street• Carson City NV 89701
Phone: (775) 887-2180 • E-mail: planning@carson.org

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

TENTATIVE MAP FOR A PUD

STATE FEES: See checklist. Submit the two state
checks at the time of initial application submittal.

FEE: $3,450.00 + noticing fee + CD containing
application digital data (all to be submitted once the
application is deemed complete by staff)

SUBMITTAL PACKET
See checklist (fill out checklist and return to staff
with the application packet)

Application Reviewed and Received By:

____________________________________________________

FILE # TPUD – 1 -
APPLICANT PHONE #

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

ENGINEER PHONE #

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

EMAIL ADDRESS

PROPERTY ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

PRESENT ZONING APN(S)

REQUEST: In accordance with the provisions of Title 17 of the Carson City Municipal Code, application is hereby
made for a Planned Unit Development on property situated at:

The required modifications to Carson City’s Land Use Regulations are as follows:
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________________

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICANT: (a) I certify that the foregoing statement are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief; (b) I agree to fulfill all conditions established by the Board of Supervisors.

______________________________________________________________ ___________________________
Applicant’s Signature Date

PROPERTY OWNER’S AFFIDAVIT

I, , being duly deposed, do hereby affirm that I am the record owner of the subject property, and that I have
knowledge of, and I agree to, the filing of this application.

_____________________________________________ _____________________________________________ _______________________
Signature Address Date

Use additional page(s) if necessary for other names.

STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY )

On_____________________________,20_____, personally appeared before me, a notary public,_________________________________, personally
known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing document and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
foregoing document.

__________________________________________
Notary Public

NOTE: In order to avoid unnecessary time delays in processing your develop project, it is important that it be as complete as possible when submitted.
A checklist is available to assist you and your engineer. If you have further questions regarding your application, please call the Planning Division at
775-887-2180.

1

Little Lane, Carson City, NV 89706, APN 004-021-13

775-657-8600

9441 Double Diamond Parkway #14, Reno, NV 89521

775-882-5630

3476 Executive Pointe Way, Carson City, NV 89706

cbaker@manhard.com

Little Lane, Carson City, NV 89706

Multi-Family Apartment 004-021-13

Capstone Communities

Manhard Consulting
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Carson City Planning Division
108 E. Proctor Street• Carson City NV 89701
Phone: (775) 887-2180 • E-mail: planning@carson.org

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

CCMC 18.02

VARIANCE

FEE: $2,150.00 + noticing fee

SUBMITTAL PACKET
8 Completed Application Packets (1 Original + 7
Copies)
Application Form
Written Project Description
Site Plan
Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans
Proposal Questionnaire With Both Questions and
Answers Given, supporting documentation
Applicant’s Acknowledgment Statement
Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date (1 copy)
CD containing application digital data (all to be
submitted once application is deemed complete
by staff)

Application Reviewed and Received By:

___________________________________________________

Submittal Deadline: See attached PC application submittal
schedule.
Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail such
that all departments are able to determine if they can support
the request. Additional Information may be required.

FILE # VAR – 1 -
APPLICANT PHONE #

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

EMAIL ADDRESS

PROPERTY OWNER PHONE #

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

EMAIL ADDRESS

APPLICANT AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE PHONE #

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

EMAIL ADDRESS

Project’s Assessor Parcel Number(s): Street Address ZIP Code

Project’s Master Plan Designation Project’s Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Street(s)

Briefly describe your proposed project: (Use additional sheets or attachments if necessary). In addition to the brief description of your project and
proposed use, provide additional page(s) to show a more detailed summary of your project and proposal.
In accordance with Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Section:__________________________, or Development Standards, Division ____________,
Section ______________, a request to allow a variance as follows:

PROPERTY OWNER’S AFFIDAVIT

I,______________________________________, being duly deposed, do hereby affirm that I am the record owner of the subject property, and that I
have knowledge of, and I agree to, the filing of this application.

_________________________________________________ _______________________________________ ______________
Signature Address Date

Use additional page(s) if necessary for other names.

STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY )

On _________________________________, 2____, __________________________________________, personally appeared before me, a notary
public, personally known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing document and who acknowledged to me that
he/she executed the foregoing document.

____________________________________________
Notary Public

NOTE: If your project is located within the historic district, airport area, or downtown area, it may need to be scheduled before the Historic Resources
Commission, the Airport Authority, and/or the Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee prior to being scheduled for review by the Planning
Commission. Planning Division personnel can help you make the above determination.

Page 1

775-882-5630

775-657-8600Capstone Communities

9441 Double Diamond Parkway #14, Reno, NV 89521

Andersen Family Associates

P.O. Box 1746, Carson City, NV 89702

Manhard Consulting

3476 Executive Pointe Way, Carson City, NV 89706

cbaker@manhard.com

004-021-13

High Density Residential Multi-Family Apartment S. Roop Street

In accordance with CCMC Section 18.08.025, a variance request is necessary to reduce required front and side yard setbacks for a new development.

Little Lane, Carson City, NV 89706

18.08.025
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VARIANCE APPLICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK ON SEPARATE SHEETS AND ATTACH TO YOUR APPLICATION

State law requires that the Planning Commission and possibly the Board of Supervisors consider and support
the questions below with facts in the record. These are called “FINDINGS”. Since staff’s recommendation is
based on the adequacy of your findings, you need to complete and attach the Proposal Questionnaire with as
much detail as possible to ensure that there is adequate information supporting your proposal.

The questionnaire lists the findings in the exact language found in the Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC),
then follows this with a series of questions seeking information to support the findings.

(On an attached sheet, list each question, read the explanation, then write your answer in your own words.)

Answer the questions as completely as possible so that you provide the Commission and possibly the Board of
Supervisors with the details that they need to consider your project. Please keep in mind that approval of a
variance will not be considered on the basis of an economic hardship. If the question does not apply to your
situation, explain why. BEFORE A VARIANCE CAN BE GRANTED, FINDINGS FROM A PREPONDERANCE
OF EVIDENCE MUST INDICATE THAT THE FACTS SUPPORTING THE PROPOSED REQUEST ARE
INCORPORATED INTO YOUR APPLICATION.

GENERAL REVIEW OF PERMITS

Source: CCMC 18.02.085. (1) The Planning Commission and possibly the Board of Supervisors, in reviewing
and judging the merit of a proposal for a variance, shall direct its considerations to, and find that the following
conditions and standards are met:

FINDINGS

Question 1. Describe the special circumstances or conditions applying to the property under consideration
which exist making compliance with the provisions of this title difficult and a cause of hardship
to, and abridgment of a property right of the owner of the property; and describe how such
circumstances or conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the same land use
district and explain how they are not self-imposed.

Explanation A. Think about your situation and state what is different about your property that makes your
variance request necessary. Is it the topography, the design, size, etc. of your parcel, and why
can you not redesign your project to fit within code requirements? Please understand that a
“self-imposed” or “financial” hardship is not considered adequate reason for granting of a
variance.

Question 2. Explain how granting of the variance is necessary to do justice to the applicant or owner of the
property without extending any special privilege to them.

Explanation A. State how the granting of your variance request may or may not result in actual damage to
nearby properties or prejudice by your neighbors in a precedent-setting situation. State why
your project will not be harmful to the public health, safety and general welfare.

Question 3. Explain how the granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to the
other properties in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety and general
welfare.

If there is any other information that would provide a clearer picture of your proposal that you would like to add
for presentation to the Planning Commission and Board, please be sure to include the information.

Page 3
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The following acknowledgment and signature are to be on the response to the questionnaire prepared for the
project. Please type the following, signed statement at the end of your application.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICANT
I certify that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I agree to
fully comply with all conditions as established by the Planning Commission/ Board of Supervisors. I am aware
that this permit becomes null and void if the use is not initiated within one year of the date of the Planning
Commission/Board of Supervisors approval; and I understand that this permit may be revoked for violation of
any of the conditions of approval. I further understand that approval of this application does not exempt me
from all City Code requirements.

__________________________________ _______________________________ _________________
Applicant’s Signature Print Name Date

Page 4
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TENTATIVE MAP & VARIANCE

FOR

ARBOR VILLAS

March 2016

Prepared For:

Capstone Communities

9441 Double Diamond Parkway #14

Reno, NV 89503

Prepared By:
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Carson City, NV 89706
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Arbor Villas 2016

2

PROJECT LOCATION

The proposed project site is a +/-10.31 acre parcel (004-021-13) located north of Little Lane between

South Roop Street and South Saliman Road.

Figure 1: Project Location

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS

The proposed project site has a current master plan designation of High Density Residential (HDR) and a

current zoning designation of Multi-Family Apartment (MFA). The proposed project site is currently

vacant. The parcel is designated by FEMA as located in the Zone X shaded flood zone.
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EXISTING MASTER PLAN & ZONING DESIGNATIONS

Figure 2: Existing Master Plan Designation (http://ccaps.org/publicgis/)

Figure 3: Existing Zoning Designation (http://ccaps.org/publicgis/)

SITE

SITE

SITE

SITE
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SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

Table 1: Surrounding Property Designations

APPLICATION REQUEST

The enclosed application is a request for the following;

 A Tentative Map to create 147 single family attached units on a +/-10.31 acre site

 A Variance to Division 1.17(3)(a) which requires a minimum driveway approach of twenty (20)
feet

 A Variance to Division 1.13 (3)(d) which requires a minimum rear yard setback of 30 feet for a
multiple story building

 A Variance to CCMC 18.04.190 Site Development Standards MFA Zoning District which requires a
minimum parcel size of 6,000 square feet and a minimum lot width of 60 feet and depth of 150
feet

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Arbor Villas is proposed to be a single family attached subdivision comprised of a 147 residential units

located on +/-10.31 acres with primary access off Little Lane and secondary access provided by the

proposed off-site extension of Parkland Avenue. The development includes a rear entry garage product

with individual units attached in small groupings of two to six units, with each unit being separated by a

fire wall. The units have two and three bedrooms and range in size from 1,217 square feet to 1,419 square

feet. The building footprints have a minimum width of 19 feet 11 inches and a minimum depth of 46 feet

1 ½ inches. The buildings will be two stories with a max height of +/- 30 feet. Each unit includes a private

two car garage with 70 additional guest stalls dispersed throughout the development. Arbor Villas

contains a public street section in accordance with CCMC and provides sidewalk on one side. Additional

pedestrian connections are included through a private sidewalk network located in each individual

courtyard and around the perimeter of the site. The site is proposed to be screened with a six foot capped

wood fence on both the west and north sides (See figure 6: Preliminary Fencing Detail).

Location Master Plan Designation Zoning Designation Current Land Use

North Medium Density Residential SF6 Residential

South High Density Residential NB Vacant

East High Density Residential MFD Vacant

West High Density Residential MFA -PUD Multi Family
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Figure 4: Preliminary Site & Landscape Plan
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Figure 5: Preliminary Elevations & Floor Plans
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Figure 6: Preliminary Fencing Detail
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Figure 7: Proposed Cluster Mailboxes

PARKING

Table 2: Parking Calculation

Parking will be provided via individual two car garages and off street guest parking spaces within the

community.

Parking
Requirement

Units Required Parking Provided
Residential

Parking

Provided Guest
Parking

2 stalls/unit 147 294 294 75

Totals 294 294 394
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TRAFFIC

Table 3: Trip Generation

Land Use Units ADT AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour

IN OUT Total In OUT Total

Single Family Homes *154 1,466 29 87 116 97 57 154

* Traffic Study was based on the conceptual plan unit count

Figure 8: Proposed Setbacks

61



Arbor Villas 2016

11

VARIANCE REQUESTS

Three variances are requested as part of this project, one to reduce the minimum driveway approach from

property line to garage door from 20 feet to 7.5 feet and another to reduce the minimum required lot

size, width and depth. An additional variance is requested to reduce the minimum rear yard setback

adjacent to a single-family zoning district from 30 feet for a two-story building to 20 feet.

The reduction in the garage setback allows for a rear loaded product design which in turn, in accordance

with the Carson City Master Plan, provides a more visually appealing exterior streetscape. The driveway

approaches will not be utilized for parking and signage will be provided indicating such. In addition to the

variance, the applicant requests a waiver of the required 10 foot side yard setback in accordance with

CCMC 108.04.190 Additional Requirements or Allowances (3) which states, “Side setback may be waived

if 2 adjacent structures are connected by a parapet firewall”.

The reduction in the minimum required lot size, width and depth is required because the individual

footprints of the buildings will actually delineate each for sale lot, with the remainder of the property

being comprised of common area. The proposed minimum lot area is 1,005 square feet with a minimum

width of 19 feet 11 inches and a minimum depth of 46 feet 1 ½ inches.

The reduction of the minimum rear yard setback adjacent to a single-family zoning district is also

requested to match requirements for similar projects of this size and scope. Currently the project has rear

setbacks of 20 feet adjacent to a single-family zoning district, but the additional story of the units requires

an additional 10 feet for the setback. If the zoning for this lot was Single Family 6 Acre rather than Mixed

Family Apartments, the minimum rear setbacks would only need to be 10 feet. The proposed residences

located on this parcel will be sold as single family units and therefore a reduced rear setback would be

applicable in this circumstance. Additionally, if the project was created as Planned Unit Development

rather than a subdivision, the rear yard setback would not be required to follow the requirement of 30

feet.

MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

In accordance with Carson City Development Standards for Division 1.17, the proposed project meets

requirements in the following areas.
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1. Maximum permitted density:

b. For two (2) or more bedroom units, one (1) unit per one thousand five hundred (1,500) square

feet of area.

Total Site Area Maximum Density Actual Density

449,104 sf 299 units (1 per 1500 sf) 147 units (1 per 3055 sf)

2. Maximum building height: Forty-five (45) feet

The buildings will be two-stories with a height of 28 feet, 6 inches which is well below the maximum

building height of 45 feet.

3. Setbacks:

a. Front yard: Ten (10) feet, plus an additional ten (10) feet for each story above two (2)

stories; minimum driveway approach from property line to garage doors is twenty (20)

feet.

The front yard setback is ten (10) feet from adjacent buildings. A variance is requested for

a reduction to the garage setbacks from twenty (20) feet to 7.5 feet in order to

accommodate a rear-loaded product design. Further details can be found in the variance

request for this project.

b. Side yard: Ten (10) feet for external project boundaries; minimum ten (10) feet between

residential structures for internal setbacks. Where a side yard is adjacent to a single-

family zoning district, an additional ten (10) feet is required for each story above one (1)

story.

A waiver is requested for a reduction to the side yard setbacks in accordance with CCMC

18.04.190 Additional Requirements or Allowances (3) which states, “Side setback may be

waived if 2 adjacent structures are connected by a parapet firewall”. Further details can be

found in the variance request for this project.

c. Street side yard: Ten (10) feet, plus an additional five (5) feet for each story above two

(2) stories; minimum driveway approach from property line to garage doors is twenty

(20) feet.

The side street setbacks of the buildings are ten (10) feet.

d. Rear yard: Twenty (20) feet. Where a rear yard is adjacent to a single-family zoning

district, an additional ten (10) feet is required for each story above one (1) story.

The minimum setback requirement for rear yards adjacent to the single-family zoning is

thirty (30) feet. A variance is requested to reduce this requirement to twenty (20) feet

without requiring an additional ten (10) feet for the two story residential units.
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4. Required parking: Two (2) spaces per dwelling unit; and in compliance with the Development

Standards Division 2, Parking and Loading.

Table 2: Parking Calculations included in this document indicates the required parking is 294 parking

stalls and a guest parking requirement of 74 guest stalls. The site meets the parking requirement

of 294 parking stalls with 75 guest stalls available. Two car garages are used for residences and off-

street guest parking stalls are available within the condominium units.

5. Open Space:

a) A minimum of one hundred fifty (150) square feet per dwelling unit of common open

space must be provided. For projects of ten (10) or more units, areas of common open

space may only include contiguous landscaped areas with no dimension less than

fifteen (15) feet, and a minimum of one hundred (100) square feet per unit of the

common open space area must be designed for recreation, which may include but not

be limited to picnic areas, sports courts, a softscape surface covered with turf, sand or

similar materials acceptable for use by young children, including play equipment and

trees, with no dimension less than twenty-five (25) feet.

The landscape plan (Figure 4 and Appendix B) included in this document demonstrates

the open space requirement is met by common open space included in between the

center parcels of the development. This open space requirement is 22,050 square feet

(150 square feet for 147 units). The requirement is met by the four open space areas in

between the central units totaling 68,588 square feet. Additional open space can be

found adjacent to the properties in the exterior. More information can be found within

the site plan enclosed in this document.

b) A minimum of one hundred (100) square feet of additional open space must be

provided for each unit either as private open space or common open space.

An additional 14,700 square feet of open space is required for the 147 units. The existing

open space is 68,588. When the previous open space requirement in part a. is

subtracted, the open space requirement is still exceeded.

c) Front and street side yard setback areas may not be included toward meeting the open

space requirements.

Front and street side yards are not included with these open space calculations.

6. Landscaping. Landscaping shall comply with the Development Standards Division 3, Landscaping.

A landscape plan (Figure 4 & Appendix B) that complies with all applicable Division 3 Development

Standards is included in this document.
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HYDROLOGY

The existing flow discharges in a southeasterly direction and ultimately is conveyed in an existing storm

drain system in Little Lane and routed in an easterly direction. The proposed drainage model utilizes

routing of the peak flows through proposed storm drain and detention facilities. The runoff is collected

in catch basins and detention facilities and routed toward the proposed storm drain system in Parkland

and the existing storm drain system in Little Lane. All drainage from the sub-basins will be contained in

the lot swales and the roadway and will travel to the catch basins or the detention basins.

WATER SUPPLY

Two connection points to the existing water system are being utilized for this project. One connection

point occurs on Little Lane to the south of the project site and the other occurs on Parkland Avenue. At

these points, a proposed 8” water main will connect to an existing stub and looped around the subject

property and eventually connecting to the other existing 8” water main. The Arbor Villas development

will be served by the 8” water main that creates a water system loop for the project.

SEWER IMPACT

Sewage flow from Arbor Villas will be conveyed via public 8” diameter PVC SDR-35 sewer mains to the

collection point (manhole) located at the entrance of the development. The sanitary sewer main within

the development flows south to the connection of the existing 15-inch sanitary sewer located in Little

Lane. All of the mains within the proposed subdivision are located within the rights-of-way of the local

roadways.

MASTER PLAN FINDINGS

Consistent with the Master Plan Land Use Map in location and density

The project site has a Master Plan designation of High Density Residential which requires a density of 8-

36 dwellings per acre. The proposed project has a density of 14 dwelling units per acre, well within the

required range. Additionally, the proposed single family attached units are a consistent with the existing

neighborhood’s character.

Promote variety and visual interest through the incorporation of varied lot sizes and building styles and
colors, garage orientation and other features (6.1b).

The proposed project incorporates the use of a rear load single family attached product which provides

visual interest to the project’s exterior streetscape. The project also will incorporates a variety of building

materials and color palates to ensure variety.
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Maintain and enhance roadway connections and networks consistent with the Transportation Master

Plan (11.2c)

As part of this project, one third of the future extension of Parkland Avenue will be constructed as an off-

site improvement. This off-site improvement will ensure the future roadway extension of Parkland

Avenue is completed with any future adjacent development.

Provide a variety of housing models and densities within the urbanized area appropriate to the

development size, location and surrounding neighborhood context.

The proposed development will introduce a new housing type to the urbanized area providing consumers

with a variety of housing choices in the single family market.

TENTATIVE MAP FINDINGS NRS 278.349 (3)

Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air pollution, the disposal of solid
waste, facilities to supply water, community or public sewage disposal and, where applicable, individual
systems for sewage disposal

All environmental health laws and regulations regarding water, air pollution and waste disposal will be
incorporated into the proposed project.

The availability of water which meets applicable health standards and is sufficient in quantity for the
reasonably foreseeable needs of the subdivision

Water will be provided by Carson City and conform to the applicable health standards and fulfill quantity
requirements for residences.

The availability and accessibility of utilities

Public utilities are currently available, or are proposed to be extended, to serve the proposed project.

The availability and accessibility of public services such as schools, police protection, transportation,
recreation and parks

Educational requirements will be met by the Carson City School District. Police services will be provided
by the Carson City Sheriff’s Department. The Regional Transportation Commission is responsible for
transportation in and around the project area. Carson City Parks Department will provide recreational
and parks services.
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Conformity with the zoning ordinances and master plan, except that if any existing zoning ordinance is
inconsistent with the master plan, the zoning ordinance takes precedence

The proposed project is in conformance with the master plan designation of High Density Residential and
the current zoning designation is Multi-Family Apartments.

General conformity with the governing body’s master plan of streets and highways

The proposed project is in conformance with the Carson City streets and highways master plan. In
addition, the project is providing off-site improvements to ensure the future extension of Parkland
Avenue.

The effect of the proposed subdivision on existing public streets and the need for new streets or
highways to serve the subdivision

New public streets will be constructed within the subdivision to provide access to residences. This project
also includes the construction of off-site improvements necessary to extend Parkland Avenue through the
adjacent property.

Physical characteristics of the land such as floodplain, slope and soil

The existing topography on the site is fairly flat with slopes between 1% and 2%. This parcel is designated
by FEMA as shaded Zone X area. Hydrologic analyses were performed to determine the conceptual peak
discharge for the 5-year and 100-year peak flow events. The proposed detention facilities will be designed
to accommodate peak flow events. A complete geotechnical investigation is also included as part of this
request.

The recommendations and comments of those entities and persons reviewing the tentative map
pursuant to NRS 278.330 to 278.3485, inclusive

All recommendations and comments provided during the review of this project will be incorporated where
applicable.

The availability and accessibility of fire protection, including, but not limited to, the availability and
accessibility of water and services for the prevention and containment of fires, including fires in wild
lands

Fire hydrants and fire access to the proposed residential units will be in compliance with Carson City Fire
Department recommendations.

The submission by the subdivider of an affidavit stating that the subdivider will make provision for
payment of the tax imposed by chapter 375 of NRS and for compliance with the disclosure and
recording requirements of subsection 5 of NRS 598.0923, if applicable, by the subdivider or any
successor in interest.

Please accept the included Applicant Affidavit as acknowledgement of this finding.
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VARIANCE FINDINGS CCMC 18.02.085 (1)

Describe the special circumstances or conditions applying to the property under consideration which

exist making compliance with the provisions of this title difficult and a cause of hardship to, and

abridgment of a property right of the owner of the property; and describe how such circumstances or

conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the same land use district and explain how they

are not self-imposed.

The property has a current zoning designation of MFA and the proposed product is a “for sale” single

family attached unit thus driving the two variance requests. Although similar type projects have previously

used the PUD process to gain such variances. Staff has determined that because of the limited requests,

the variance process was appropriate for this development.

Explain how granting of the variance is necessary to do justice to the applicant or owner of the property

without extending any special privilege to them.

Granting the requested variances will not extend any special privilege to the applicant the request to

reduce the minimum lot size, including width and depth, is necessary to allow a “for sale“ product type as

oppose to a rental product. Granting the variance to allow for a reduction in the driveway approach will

allow for an introduction of a unique product type which provides an upgraded exterior streetscape.

Explain how the granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to the other

properties in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety and general welfare.

Granting of the variances will not result in material damage or prejudice to the other properties in the

vicinity. Properties in the area have had similar type variances allowed by utilizing the PUD entitlement

process. It has been determined by staff that the proposed development process could include the two

variance requests as opposed to utilizing the PUD process.
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